4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.1 Main Assembly— Knife

71000 Sht. 1

ADD SMALL DAB OF VIBRATITE TO THREADS
AND NUT AFTER NUT HAS BEEN TIGHTENED

/7 TAGGED 'K’
= Ty

24



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Main Assembly- Knife

71000 Sht. 1
NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 8815 WASHER - 3/8 HEAVY 4
2 10001-1 BASE 1
3 10002-2 FRONT GUIDE 2
4 10003 KNIFE BAR 1
5 10007-2 ARCH 1
6 10008 LINK- KNIFE BAR 2
7 10009 PIN- LINK 2
8 10010 PIN- KNIFE BAR 3
9 10064 PIN -- STRAIGHT ROD END 1
10 | 11288-7 WASHER/SPACER 2
11 | 20075-9 SHIM 4
12 | 41008 BRACKET- PROX, KNIFE DOWN 1
13 | 43056 SPACER- TABLE 2
14 | 71008 CYL. SPACER BLOCK 1
15 | A-10034 KNIFE 1
16 | AA-10018-1 CYLINDER BRACKET WELDMENT 1
17 | E-1152-73 STANDOFF 2
18 | EE-2770-4 PROX. ASM.- KNIFE UP LIMIT REF
19 | EE-3081-2 BOARD 1
H-210-3 KNIFE CYL, NPT PORTS  (S/N 14xxxxx & BELOW)
20 H-210-4 KNIFE CYL, O-RING PORTS (S/N 14xxxxx & ABOVE) 1
H-237-4 ELBOW- NPT TO TUBE  (S/N 14xxxxx & BELOW)
21 H-230-3 ELBOW- ORING TO TUBE (S/N 14xxxxx & ABOVE) 2
22 | H-6417-#2 NUT - #2-56 HEX 2
23 | H-6894-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 WHIZ LOCK 4
24 | H-6909-506 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 3/4" FLAT HEAD CAP 4
25 | H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
26 | H-6918-1020HH SCREW - 5/8-11 X 2-1/2 SOC HEAD - HOLE IN HEAD 1
27 | H-6918-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 16
28 | H-6918-83206 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
29 | H-6922-25612 SCREW - #2-56 X 3/4 FLAT HEAD CAP 2
30 | H-6938-102408 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 CUP SOC SET 3
31 | H-6940-632 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 2 FLAT SOC SET 2
32 | H-7321-#10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 2
33 | H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT TOOTH 2
34 | H-7324-#8 WASHER - #8 INT TOOTH 2
35 | H-7327-20 WASHER - 5/8 MEDIUM LOCK 1
36 | H-21S-250-1000 | ROLLPIN-1/4X1 4
37 | S-1193-50 E-RING - 1/2" 6
38 | S-2024 SAFETY WIRE 1

25



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.2 Main Assembly- Clamp

71000 Sht. 2

©
y B
<
¥ E
<) (=)(8)(~
w
7]
]
[
(&)
i
o)
5
©
8
]
o=
L=
o
o
'
-
'
(<]
o
Y
w
1%]
]
&
o

14

37

REF.

=
o
i
&
=]
=
=

20

35

31

16

15

39

peraL B
SCALE 0.400

SEE DETAL B

25

10

21

22

26



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Main Assembly- Clamp

71000 Sht. 2
NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qary
1 10001-1 BASE 1
2 10002-3 REAR GUIDE 2
3 10004-3 CLAMP 1
4 10007-2 ARCH 1
5 10075-1 ROD- CLAMP 2
6 41033 BRACKET- CLAMP UP 1
7 43030 PULLDOWN- FOOT PEDAL 1
8 43033 BRACKET- CLAMP UP PROX. 1
9 43034 ACTUATOR- CLAMP UP 1
10 | 43061 BRACKET- DAMPER 1
11 | 43073 DAMPER ASSEMBLY 1
12 | 43074 ROD - CLAMP CYLINDER 1
13 | 43076 ACTUATOR - HYDRAULIC UP PROX. 1
14 | 47086 PIN- BELL CRANK 2
15 | 47136-3 EXTENSION SPRING 2
16 | E-1152-68 STANDOFF 1
17 | EE-2770-1 PROX. ASM.- HYDRAULIC UP 1
18 | EE-2770-2 PROX. ASM.- CLAMP UP LIMIT 1
19 H-211-1 CLAMP CYL, NPT PORTS  (S/N 14xxxxx & BELOW) 1
H-211-3 CLAMP CYL, O-RING PORTS (S/N 14xxxxx & ABOVE)
20 H-237-4 ELBOW- NPT TO TUBE (S/N 14xxxxx & BELOW) 5
H-230-3 ELBOW- ORING TO TUBE  (S/N 14xxxxx & ABOVE)
21 H-6414-8 NUT - 1/2-13 WHIZ LOCK 4
22 H-6423-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX KEP 2
23 H-6423-N4 NUT - #4-40 HEX KEP 2
24 | H-6443-4 NUT - 1/4-20 UNF FLEX LOCK 1
25 H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 6
26 | H-6910-403 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
27 | H-6918-410 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 1
28 | H-6918-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 SOCKET HEAD CAP 10
29 | H-6922-44010 SCREW - #4-40 X 5/8 FLAT HEAD CAP 2
30 | H-6923-44012 SCREW - #4-40 X 3/4 ROUND HD MACH 2
31 H-6938-416 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1 CUP SOC SET 1
32 H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 2
33 H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4 INT TOOTH 2
34 | H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT TOOTH 6
35 H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 2
36 | H-21S-250-1000 | ROLLPIN-1/4X1 4
37 | $-1193-50 E-RING - 1/2" 4
38 | S-1694 TYRAP 1
39 | S5-1884 EYE BOLT W/ NUT 2

27



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.3 Main Assembly- Knife Latch

71000 Sht. 3

3FF. @/

By

(] o o
—
[
0 0
[
o

—

ADD SMALL DAB OF VIBRATITE TO THREADS
AND NUT AFTER NUT HAS BEEN TIGHTENED

\

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 8815 WASHER - KNIFE SCREWS 2
2 10002-2 FRONT GUIDE 1
3 41008 BRACKET- PROX, KNIFE DOWN 1
4 41120-4 ASSEMBLY- KNIFE LATCH 1
5 EE-2770 PROX. ASM.- KNIFE LATCH 1
6 EE-2770-4 PROX. ASM.- KNIFE UP LIMIT 1
7 H-6417-N2 NUT - #2-56 HEX 2
8 H-6423-N4 NUT - #4-40 HEX KEP 2
9 H-6910-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
10 | H-6918-102406 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
11 | H-6922-25612 SCREW - #2-56 X 3/4 FLAT HEAD CAP 2
12 | H-6923-44012 SCREW - #4-40 X 3/4 ROUND HD MACH 2
13 | H-7321-N10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 4
14 | H-7324-N10 WASHER - #10 INT TOOTH 4
15 | $-1694 TYRAP 1

SCALE  0.300

28




4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

NOTES

29



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.4 Main Assembly- Power Panel

71000 Sht. 4

NOLLJO OS/M TIGYWAVYOONd -WO¥d3 18-99/1-T3
SIAI/M A1dSIQ MIN -WONd3 £6-99/1-T3
QOOH/M A¥1dSIQ MIN —WO¥d3  $6-99/1-13

SNOYd3

(KINO A0ZI) 23, % ¥4, 'L ¥SL -3SN3  8SG1-G£01-3
(AINO A0£Z/80Z) L4, ® 4, L ¥OL -3SN4  @SO1-GL0L-3
S3SN3 44 B b4

(AINO AOZL) (14, DI13IN ‘L ¥Z -3SN4 €-0££2-3
(KINO A0SZ/802) 14, OMLIN 'L VI -3SNJ  0££Z-3
3504 14

Gl SRUM LHOM 3NN ANV

1HON 318vlL 31

¢ TINVd ¥3IMOd WO
3dIm 0L dIMD

QY00 YIMOd NO
FIIM ONNOYD OL dWI¥D

30



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Main Assembly- Power Panel

71000 Sht 4
NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 10007-2 ARCH 1
2 E-967-1 LIGHT BULB 1
3 E-1214-47 CONNECTOR - WIRE 1
4 E-1214-63 CONNECTOR - #10-RING 1
5 E-1260-1 SOCKET - LINE LIGHT 1
6 EE-2765-2 POWER PANEL 1
7 H-6423-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX KEP 1
8 H-6423-#10 NUT - #10-24 HEX KEP 2
9 H-6910-102406 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
10 | H-6910-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 5
11 H-6918-83203 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
12 H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4 INT TOOTH 4
13 H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT TOOTH 2
14 | H-7324-#8 WASHER - #8 INT TOOTH 2
15 | $-1694-2 TYRAP - #10 2

31



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.5 Main Assembly- Lead Screw

71000 Sht. 5

Serial Numbers 123692 and Below

v13d

IONIHIM §3TOINT

1v13a
ONIHIM HOLOW
ng-x2v1g
@.v
|| |V Eﬁ

MIHDS NMOYE-T3Y

ANNOYO z5-8f e

,é o R W Sy — _
L Rl T2

318v0 43000N3

NOLLYIN3I40
310N

32



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Main Assembly- Lead Screw
71000 Sht. 5
Serial Numbers 123692 and Below

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qary
1 7954 TIMING BELT- 200XL037 1
2 10025-2 TABLE 1
3 10026-5 PILLOW BLOCK- MIDDLE 1
4 10027-1 BACKGAUGE CARRIER 1
5 10028-2 GUIDE- BACKGAUGE BRACKET 1
6 10040-1 BRACKET- PRESET 1
7 43004-1 LEADSCREW- TITAN 200 1
8 43005-1 NUT- LEADSCREW 1
9 43027-2 BRACKET- MOTOR MOUNT 1
10 | 43032 WAND- PRESET 1
11 | 43060 STRAP 2
12 | 43062 PULLEY- LEADSCREW 1
13 | 43063 PULLEY- TIMING 1
14 | 43068 REAR PILLOW BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1
15 | 43069 PILLOW BLOCK ASM- FRONT 1
16 | 47053 COUPLING 1
17 | E-1152-12 STANDOFF 2
18 | E-1237-6 WIRE NUT - RED 2
19 | E-1600-166 MOTOR- 180VDC 1
20 | E-2467 ENCODER 1
21 EE-1688-1 PCB ASM- PRESET 1
22 EE-2851-3 BUTTON ASM. - CUT 2
23 H-6424-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX JAM 2
24 | H-6428-4 NUT - 1/4-28 HEX JAM 2
25 H-6428-6 NUT - 3/8-24 HEX JAM 2
26 | H-6910-102403 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 8
27 | H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
28 | H-6910-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP 4
29 | H-6913-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 HEX HEAD CAP 2
30 | H-6918-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
31 H-6918-410 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
32 H-6918-605 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 5/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
33 H-6918-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
34 | H-6918-622 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 2-3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 6
35 H-6974-416 SCREW - 1/4-28 X 1 BRASS TIP SET 2
36 | H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 6
37 | H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN 5
38 | H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4 INT TOOTH 10
39 | H-21S-250-1000 | ROLLPIN-1/4X1 1
40 | S-1295-3 THRUST WASHER 4
41 | S-1300-2 THRUST BEARING 2
42 | S-1694 TYRAP 1
43 | S-1694-2 TYRAP - #10 2
44 | S-1781-115 LABEL 2
45 | S-1781-50 LABEL - ELECTRIC SHOCK 1
46 | S-1944-1 SCREW- NYLON TIP 2

33



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.6 Main Assembly- Lead Screw

71000 Sht. 5
Serial Numbers 123693 and Above

TC MODELS GNLY]

—

USE KEY:
SUPPLIED
WITH MOTOR

OTE: GUIDE BAR TO BE MOUNTED
UCH THAT SIDE WITH STEPPED-DOWN
NDS GO AGAINST PILLOW BLOCKS.

mw

CX #8-32 GROUND
REDBROWNX SCREW
45 ez

OR\ENT/NT(\)(E!E\ J
BLACK-BLUE
WIRE TIE MOTOR WIRING
ENCODER CABLE DETAIL
ENCODER WIRING e o
DETAH— @ = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK
SCALE 0,500 <

EN

1 )y = APPLY PERMANENT THREAD—LOCK

S

= APPLY GREASE

34



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Main Assembly- Lead Screw
71000 Sht. 5
Serial Numbers 123693 and Above

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 7954 TIMING BELT- 200XL037 1
2 10025-2 TABLE 1
3 10026-5 PILLOW BLOCK- MIDDLE 1
4 10027-1 BACKGAUGE CARRIER 1
5 10028-2 GUIDE- BACKGAUGE BRACKET 1
6 10040-1 BRACKET- PRESET 1
7 43004-1 LEADSCREW- TITAN 200 1
8 43005-1 NUT- LEADSCREW 1
9 43027-2 BRACKET- MOTOR MOUNT 1
10 | 43029 PLATE- ENCODER MOUNT 1
11 | 43032 WAND- PRESET 1
12 | 43060 STRAP 2
13 | 43062 PULLEY- LEADSCREW 1
14 | 43063 PULLEY- TIMING 1
15 | 43068 REAR PILLOW BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1
16 | 43069 PILLOW BLOCK ASM- FRONT 1
17 | 47053 COUPLING 1
18 | 49249 BACKGAUGE CONTROL ASSEMBLY 1
19 E-1152-12 STANDOFF 2
20 E-1152-60 STANDOFF 2
21 E-1237-6 WIRE NUT - BLUE 2
22 E-1600-166 MOTOR- 180VDC 1
23 E-2467 ENCODER 1
24 EE-1688-1 PCB ASM- PRESET 1
25 EE-2851-3 BUTTON ASM. - CUT 2
26 H-6424-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX JAM 2
27 H-6428-4 NUT - 1/4-28 HEX JAM 2
28 H-6428-6 NUT - 3/8-24 HEX JAM 2
29 H-6910-102403 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 8
30 H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
31 H-6910-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP 4
32 H-6913-608 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 1 HEX HEAD CAP 2
33 H-6918-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
34 H-6918-410 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
35 H-6918-605 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 5/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
36 H-6918-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
37 H-6918-622 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 2-3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 6
38 H-6918-83203 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP 2
39 H-6974-416 SCREW - 1/4-28 X1 BRASS TIP SET 2
40 H-7321-4 WASHER - 1/4 SAE PLAIN 6
41 H-7321-6 WASHER - 3/8 SAE PLAIN 6
42 H-7321-#8 WASHER - #8 SAE PLAIN 2
43 H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4 INT TOOTH 10
44 H-7324-#8 WASHER - #8 INT TOOTH 2
45 H-7327-12 WASHER - 3/8 MEDIUM LOCK 2
46 H-21S-250-1000 ROLL PIN-1/4 X1 1
47 | S-1295-3 THRUST WASHER 4
48 | S-1300-2 THRUST BEARING 2
49 | S-1694 TYRAP 1
50 | S-1694-2 TYRAP - #10 2
51 | S-1781-115 LABEL 2
52 | S-1781-50 LABEL - ELECTRIC SHOCK 1
53 | S-1944-1 SCREW- NYLON TIP 2

35



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.7 Main Assembly- Backgauge

71000 Sht. 6

A3TINd TINMONO

36



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Main Assembly- Backgauge

71000 Sht. 6
NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qary
1 4166 PLASTIC CUTTING STICK 1
2 10025-2 TABLE 1
3 10031-1 BACKGAGE 1
4 10065 PIN- BACKGAGE 6
5 43058 SIDE GUIDE - FRONT 2
6 43059-1 SIDE GUIDE - REAR 2
7 43103 BELT CLAMP 2
8 43104 BELT - SLOT CLOSURE 1
9 43107 BACKGAUGE BLOCK 1
10 | 44155 BRACKET - BELT 1
11 | 44156 BELT ADJ. BLOCK 1
12 | 44157 BRACKET - BELT MOUNTING 1
13 | 47588 CROWNED PULLEY 1
14 | 47597 PIN- PULLEY 2
15 | 47601 STRAIGHT PULLEY 1
16 | 47630 CUT STICK STOP 2
17 | E-1152-93 STANDOFF 2
18 | H-5254-804 SCREW - 1/2 X 1/2 SHSS 1
19 | H-6424-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX JAM 2
20 | H-6424-6 NUT - 3/8-16 HEX JAM 2
21 H-6633-718 PIN- TAPER, #7 X 2-1/4 2
22 H-6894-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 WHIZ LOCK 1
23 H-6909-102403 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8" FLAT HEAD CAP 2
24 | H-6910-102403 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
25 H-6910-102404 SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 8
26 | H-6910-410 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
27 | H-6913-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP 6
28 | H-6918-606 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3/4 SOCKET HEAD CAP 6
29 | H-6918-616 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 2 SOCKET HEAD CAP 1
30 | H-6931-624 SCREW - 3/8-16 X 3 SQUARE HEAD SET 2
31 H-6938-424 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 CUP SOC SET 2
32 H-7321-#10 WASHER - #10 SAE PLAIN 2
33 H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4 INT TOOTH 2
34 | H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT TOOTH 10
35 H-21S-187-0750 | ROLLPIN - 3/16 X 3/4 1
36 | S-1073-25 RETAINING RING 4

37



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.8 Main Assembly- Stand

71000 Sht. 7

(SC ONLY

EE-2778-1 50HZ EUROPE)
EE-2778-10 50HZ AUSTRALIA)

1]

(SC ONLY)

TERMINAL |WIRE
NO .

60HZ NG
L L
50HZ T 22
L2 L2
T2 2

~
Vi -
@ = APPLY REMOVEABLE THREAD-LOCK

~
q = APPLY PERMANENT THREAD-LOCK
©

= APPLY GREASE

JIMR

38



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Main Assembly- Stand

71000 Sht. 7
NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 | 40016-8 MOUNT - VIBRATION 4
2 | 41014 SWIVEL CASTER WITH BRAKE 3
3 | 42057-1 FOOT BRACKET OPT
4 | 44084 JACKSCREW - TABLE 2
5 | 51036 FOOT OPT
6 | 70100 STAND WELDMENT - TITAN 200 1
7 | 71009 HYD. UNIT MOUNTING PLATE 1
8 | E-1069-19 24V DC COIL 1
9 | E-2196-13 HOLE PLUG 2
10 | E-2196-21 HOLE PLUG 2
11 | E-3082 SWITCH - MAIN DISCONNECT 1
12 | E-3083 SWITCH FACE - MAIN DISCONNECT 1
13 | EE-2778 POWER CORD - 230V 60HZ 1
14 | H-203-33 PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE (ELECTRICAL) 1
15 | H-477-10 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT- 208/230V 50HZ 1
16 | H-477-9 HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT- 208/230V 60HZ 1
17 | H-6414-6 NUT - 3/8-16 WHIZ LOCK 4
18 | H-6423-5 NUT - 5/16-18 HEX KEP 12
19 | H-6424-8 NUT - 1/2-13 HEX JAM OPT
20 | H-6913-508 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 1 HEX HEAD CAP 16
21 | H-6918-505 SCREW - 5/16-18 X 5/8 SOCKET HEAD CAP 4
22 | H-6938-848 SCREW - 1/2-13 X 3 CUP SOC SET OPT
23 | H-7321-5 WASHER - 5/16 SAE PLAIN 4
24 | H-7327-10 WASHER - 5/16 MEDIUM LOCK 8
25 | $-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING 1
26 | $-1694-1 TYRAP 2

39



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.9 Main Assembly- Foot Pedal

71000 Sht. 8

TTACHES TO BRACKET

ATTACHES TO BRACKET

IN STAND

8

IN STAND

ATTACHES TO BRACKET

40



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Main Assembly- Foot Pedal

71000 Sht. 8

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 40016-3 MOUNT- VIBRATION 2
2 43021 TAPE, ANTI-SKID 1
3 43022 PEDAL 1
4 43023 CLEVIS PIN 2
5 43024 HAIRPIN COTTER 2
6 43030 PULLDOWN- FOOT PEDAL 1
7 43077 CABLE- FOOT PEDAL 2
8 47136-4 EXTENSION SPRING 2
9 H-6423-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX KEP 6
10 | H-6423-5 NUT - 5/16-18 HEX KEP 4
11 H-6913-406 | SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX HEAD CAP 2
12 H-6938-532 | SCREW - 5/16-18 X 2 CUP SOC SET 2

41



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.10 Main Assembly- Tilt Shield

71000 Sht. 9

(SC ONLY)

42



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Main Assembly- Tilt Shield

71000 Sht. 9
NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry
1 43003-1 LABEL- CONSOLE WARNING 1
2 43114 BEVELED COVER 1
3 56657 HANDLE W/ HDW 1
4 70016 SWITCH ACTUATOR 1
5 70018 POSITIONING HINGE MH14-122 2
6 70019 SHIELD 1
7 70020 HINGE BACKER 2
8 70021 INTERLOCK SWITCH BRACKET 1
9 70030 KNIFE LATCH GUARD 1
10 | E-866-9 POSITIVE ACTION MICROSWITCH 1
11 EE-3035-2 PANEL - CONTROL CONSOLE 1
12 EE-3208-1 PANEL - CONTROL CONSOLE (SC ONLY) 1
13 H-6423-#4 NUT - #4-40 HEX KEP 2
14 | H-6423-#6 NUT - #6-32 HEX KEP 4
15 H-6910-102403 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 4
16 H-6910-102404 | SCREW - #10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 2
17 H-6910-406 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 3/4 BUTTON HEAD CAP 8
18 H-6923-44012 SCREW - #4-40 X 3/4 ROUND HD MACH 2
19 H-7324-#4 WASHER - #4 INT TOOTH 2
20 | S-1694 TYRAP 1

43



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.11 Main Assembly- Covers

71000 Sht. 11 rev.L

44



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Main Assembly- Covers
71000 Sht. 10

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 41130 LABEL - SERIAL NUMBER 1
2 43003-1 LABEL- CONSOLE WARNING 1
3 43028-1 COVER - BACKGAUGE DRIVE 1
4 43041-2 COVER- REAR STAND (TOP) 1
5 43042 COVER- LEADSCREW 1
6 43044-1 COVER- REAR STAND 1
7 43113 BACKGAUGE COVER - TITAN 200 1
8 43114 BEVELED COVER 1
9 70022 LOWER FRONT COVER 1
10 70023-1 TOP COVER 1
11 70030 KNIFE LATCH GUARD 1
12 71005 WELDMENT - 200 TC CONSOLE HOOD 1
13 71006 COVER - TC CONSOLE BACK 1
14 EE-3035-2 PANEL - CONTROL CONSOLE 1
15 EE-3456-3 CONSOLE ASM -200 TC 1
16 H-6423-N6 NUT - #6-32 HEX KEP 10
17 H-6910-102403 SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 46
18 S-1781-11 LABEL- SHOCK HAZARD 4
19 S-1781-16 LABEL- CRUSH HAZARD 5
20 S-1781-205 LABEL - INTERCONNECTION 1

45



z INIY=-0 0L-0181-S | 91
Z (@0 ® @¥) 9NOT ,S¢ ‘A18W3SSY 3ISOH OINVEOAH £6-Z¥Z-H | Sl
L 24V HON3INO 2-9¢/1-3 | ¥l
L AYZ — 110D L1-6901-3 | €1
¥ NOILYOIJIINIAI — dVYAL S—¥691-S | Cl
¢ | 38nL 81-91/6 OL ONI¥ 0, 8L-9L/6 — MO8T3 €=0SC—H | L1
L (zH 09) LINN ¥3MOd OIMNVYAAH G-0ZZ-H | 0L
L ATGN3SSY ATOHINYA L=9/¥—HH | 6
| Y3Ldvav €CZ-H | 8
z M3YOS dvD QH 13xD0S Z/1-€ X 91-8/¢ 829-8169-H | £

9
4 (NO % NX) 9NOT ,GZ “WSY 3SOH OINNVYAAH lv=2vZ-H | S
z 1NN 3dIm L—/821-3 | ¥
L HOLON "GAH — ATGW3SSY Qd0D L=¥0,2-33 | ¢
z 38nL 81-91/6 OL ONI¥ ,0, 81-91/6 ‘¥3ldvav £-9CZ-H | T
| 39nvD €-629-d8 |
ALO S3IYOSSIVOV 40 NOILdI¥IS3a ‘ON ldvd ON

4.12 Hydraulic Power Unit — 60 Hz
H-477-1, Rev. B (SERIAL #133842 AND BELOW)

(MANUAL ADJUSTED VALVE)

4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

46



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.13 Hydraulic Power Unit — 60 Hz

Rev. A (SERIAL #133843 AND UP)

(ELECTICALLY ADJUSTED VALVE)

H-477-9

Z (@ % 0)) 9NOT ,GE ‘ATGN3SSY 3ISOH OINVIAAH £6-ZvZ-H | S
t O¥v HON3NO T-98L1-3 | ¥1
L AYZ = 7100 £1-6901-3 | €L
12 NOILYOI4IINIAl — d¥HAL S—¥69L-S | Tl
2 | 38nL 81-91/6 OL ONI¥ ,0, 81—-91/6 — MOE13 £-0£Z-H | |1
' (zH 09) LINN ¥3MOd OITNYHAAH S-0ZZ-H | 0L
L ISNPAY "S3dd "0313/M ATGW3SSY QIOHINYI Z=9L¥—HH 6
| ¥3ldvay £eT-H | 8
z M3YOS dvO QH 13%00S Z/1-¢ X 91-8/¢ 829-8169-H | L
< ONII=0 QL-0L8L=S 9
< (NO % M) ONOT ,5C “WSY 3SOH OINNVYOAH LP=Z¥Z-H | S
T 1NN 34IM l—L821-3 | ¥
L d01OW "0AH — ATBN3SSY J400 L=¥0/2-33 ¢
z 38nL 81-91/6 0L 9NIY 0, 8L-91/6 ‘43Ldvay €-95¢-H | ¢
| 39nvo €-679-d8 | |
ALD S31¥OSS300V 40 NOLLJIYOS3IA ‘ON_Lyvd ‘ON

do :3SOH NMOQ dWv1D
no *3SOH dN dAY1D
aX  :3SOH NMOd 34INM
N “3SOH dN 34INM

47



ONIY-0 0L-0181=S | 91

(@> % @) 9NOT .S ‘ATGWISSY 3SOH OITNVHAAH €S-Z¥Z-H | GI
0¥ HON3NO z-9¢41-3 | vl

APZ = 100 £1-6901-3 | €1

NOILYOIJILNIAI = dVyAL S-¥691-S | L

3gnL 81-91/6 OL ONI¥ ,0, 81-9L/6 — m0og13 €=0SZ-H | |1
(ZHOS) LINN ¥3MOd OITNVYAAH £=02Z-H | Ol

ATAWISSY  QT0HINYIN 1=9/%=HH | 6

y3ildvay £ez-H | 8

M3YDS dvO QH LIAD0S Z/1-€ X 91-8/F 829-8169-H | £

9

(ND % Ny) ONOT ST “WSY ISOH OINNVHAAH ly=2vZ-H | S
1NN 38IM L-L821-3 | ¢

MOLON "QAH — AT8W3ISSY Q¥0D 1-v0£2-33 | €

38nL 81-91/6 OL ONI¥ 0, 8L-91/6 ‘d3Ldvav €-9¢Z-H | ¢
39nvo ©-629-d8 | L

S3140SSI0IV 40 NOILdI¥OS3A ‘ON L¥vd ‘ON

4.14 Hydraulic Power Unit — 50 Hz
H-477-2, Rev. A (SERIAL #133842 AND BELOW)

(MANUAL ADUSTMENT VALVE)

4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Cam

Cam

48



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

2 @ % @) 9NOT 5§ ‘ATBN3SSY ISOH OMNVHAAH £5-2vT-H
| 24V HONINO z-9¢/1-3
L AV~ 109 £1-6901-3
v NOILYOLIINIAI — dV¥AL S-v691-S
2 | 38nL 81-91/6 OL ONI¥ ,0, 8L—-91/6 — MO8T3 £-0£T-H
L (ZH 0G) LINN ¥3MOd OMNVYAAH L-02T-H
L ISNRQY 'S3Md "0313/M ATBNISSY QI04INVA 2-9L¥—HH
| ¥3LdvaY £5T-H
T MIYIS dvD QH 1IA00S 2/1-€ X 91-8/¢ 829-8169-H
4 INIY-0 01-0181-S
T (N2 ® N¥) ONOT 52 “WSY 3SOH OMNVIQAH 1v=2vZ—H
4 10N 34Im 1-/621-3
| HOLOW "GAH — ATBN3SSY QH0D 1-+0.2-73
Z | 38nL81-91/6 OL ONW 0, 81-9L/6 ‘¥3Ldva¥ £-95T-H
| 39Nv9 £-629-dg
ALD S3140SSI0IY 40 NOILdIMOSIa "ON Ldvd

49

4.15 Hydraulic Power Unit — 50 Hz
H-477-10, Rev. A (SERIAL #133843 AND UP)

(MANUAL ADUSTMENT VALVE)

a0 -3SOH NmMOd dAvY1D
no :3SOH dN dAV10
¥ “3SOH NMOQ 34INM
nx “ISOH dN 34INM




(00Z NvLL % WI¥LND0Q) 110D A¥Z  LL-6901-3

4.16 Hydraulic Manifold Assembly & Schematic
HH-476-1, Rev. A (SERIAL #133842 AND BELOW)

(With Manual Adjusted Pressure Valve — Standard)

4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

FED] 1M 3ATVA 43M3y L-v0S-HH | 11
_ z=s o {Sanseay S 30 v sv. asanton
1 ¥9/1 — 9Md 3D141¥0 ¥8y-H [ 6 Y3IONOT ON 3dV AJHL — AT3IVYvd3S
T IATVA OAH - NOLSI9 voe-n | 8 d3330y0 39 ISNWN S0 hzuzmwmn__‘umuoSmum
434 1100 ()-6901-3 [ £
z ONI-0 0L-0181-S | 9
1 3ATVA QIONTT0S 2-002-H | §
1 INWA ONIONA3Y 3WNSSIdd €L-C0Z-H | ¥ Lze/10-2-]
| 3ATVA 3ON3NO3S JJINM L1-€0Z-H | €
< IAVA XDIHD 81-€0Z-H | 2
| 3ATVA 30N3ND3S dN dWVD 9-£0Z-H | 1 v9/85=1 —
ALD SIIYOSSIOIV 40 NOLLIINISIA ON Lavd ‘ON ze/r —

._|

S310H ONILNNOW Z \
NYHL('VIA 90¥°)ZE/S1 v/1—¢
|

30nvo

A3ANITAD 34INM 43ANITAD dWYID
DIIVWIRDS

50



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.17 Hydraulic Manifold Assembly & Schematic

HH-476-2, Rev. A (SERIAL #133843 AND UP)
(With Electrical Adjusted Pressure Valve - Standard)

VA #/€ = SINNON QTOJINYA

(‘QHL 81-91/6)9# IS

34V NMOG M ‘dN M NMOGQ 10 ‘dn 10

(QHL 0Z-91/L)¥# 3vs = 39nv9
537IS 140d  3LON

91/¢-¢+
ez /16—

o L —

¥9/6G— | —fm—s]

/Ll = HW

SII0H ONILNNOW \
NYHL(WIa 90%)ze/cL

v/1-¢

HIANTAD 34INA HIANTAD dWV1D

JIIVNIHOS

51

o]
o
| Son )
1M INTYA 433 L =¥0g—HH
ONIY—=.0, 0¢0C-S
¥9/1 — 9N1d 32410 ¥8Y—H
JATVA "GAH — NOISId ¥0Z—H
1100 ()-6901-3
ONIM-0 01-018L-S
IANTVA QION3T0S ¢—00¢-H
JATVA ONIONA3Y 3dNSS3dd d3Lsnray 0313 L¥—¢0C—H
IATYA 30N3N03IS 34INM L1=€0C-H
ISd G9 — 3ATVA MO3HD 81—¢0Z-H
IATYA JONIND3S dN dWv10 9-¢0¢—H
S3IYO0SS3I0V 40 NOILdI¥IS3d ‘ON 1dvd




4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.18 Power Panel Label — Standard and TC

S-1781-205

TITAN 200 & TC OPTION

NOTICE !!

S—1781-205

Aw

ARNING:

ALWAYS DISCONNECT POWER AT THE MAIN POWER PANEL BEFORE WORKING ON
THE MACHINE. LOCK IT OUT TO PREVENT ACCIDENTAL POWER UP. SEE POWER PANEL
LOCKOUT PROCEDURE IN THE INSTRUCTION AND PARTS MANUAL.

INCORRECT POWER HOOK—-UP WILL DAMAGE YOUR MACHINE!

A CAUTION: FIRE HAZARD,
REPLACE ONLY WITH SAME
TYPE AND RATING FUSE.

(¢]

B

EH16

© LY
H8

CHANGE TERMINAL JUMPER

PCF3 FOR CORRECT SUPPLY
PCF4 VOLTAGE — AS FOLLOWS;
PCF2 16,16A & 16B for 208v
y Candd 16,16C & 16D for 230v
© peiEE Y  are © g
= H Ci—C
. o 11
PC BOARD o Jo °
CONTROLLER \ ® ® ®

H1 H2
© Tfa b=l ﬁj

PROPER MACHINE SUPPLY

VOLTAGE TERMINAL

' PCF 1T
F7/ ‘ ° ®
PCF1 & PCF42A T E-2330-3
~ [Pcr2 3.15A T E_2330-5 )
& | PcF3 5A T E-2330—7 }é
e 'pcFs 5A T E 23307 208V 9
= 10A T (60HZ)|E_1075—105B
;% P4 & 77 12A T (50HZ)|[E_1075-125B 230V
o I 5A T E-889_12 S
O =|F6 1.25A T E—889 .
o TITAN 200 7 ' COMMON
MOVE THIS WIRE TO THE h

COMMON WIRE — LEAVE
IN' TERMINAL

52




4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.19 Power Connection Procedure Label

S-1781-65

NOTICE

MACHINE HAS BEEN SHIPPED WITH THE VOLTAGE SELECTION JUMPER REMOVED AND
WILL NOT RUN UNTIL PROPER INSTALLATION OF THE JUMPER HAS BEEN MADE.
FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS BELOW. JUMPERS ARE PROVIDED IN THE ATTACHED BAC.

A\ WARNING:

ALWAYS DISCONNECT POWER AT THE MAIN POWER PANEL BEFORE
WORKING ON THE MACHINE. LOCK IT OUT TO PREVENT ACCIDENTAL
POWER UP. SEE POWER PANEL LOCK-OUT PROCEDURE IN THE

OPERATOR AND PARTS MANUALS.

INCORRECT POWER HOOK—-UP MAY DAMAGE YOUR MACHINE!

MEASURE THE SUPPLY VOLTAGE AND SELECT THE
PROPER TERMINAL JUMPER LOCATION — AS SHOWN.

Y0 Y0
Qlo|@ NEA
Qlo|@ NEIA
Seie SELECT TERMINAL JUMPER Seie
ol[@ LOCATION FOR THE CORRECT o0
o2 SUPPLY VOLTAGE - o2
oo AS FOLLOWS; lel]]
Hole”  16,16A & 16B for 208V ;%:
i%f 16,16C & 16D for 230V (gSBes]
ENER - 131 _ [Flelel@ld|
L[] 1| L[] 1|
LI IR L0 Il
X0 Y0
230 VOLT 2068 VOLT

NOTE: The terminal strip shown (above) is located on the
power panel under the top cover of the machine.

‘TC" OPTION CONTROL PANEL ONLY

COMMON

A
MOVE THIS WIRE TO THE Ei]\¥LEAVE THIS WIRE IN THE

PROPER MACHINE SUPPLY COMMON  TERMINAL
VOLTAGE TERMINAL

ICAUTION - BLADE HAS BEEN INSTALLED!

TITAN SERIES S—1781-65

53



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

E-2771-10 Rev. "B”

7
Ve,
(SEE CHART FOR FUSE VALUE)
D QA2
IR

(SEE CHART FOR FUSE VALUE)

4.20 Schematic — Basic Machine, Standard w/Tilt Shield Option

FUSE VALUE CHART FOR "F4” AND "F7”

VOLTAGE FUSE VALUE |FUSE PART NO.

208-230 B0HZ |10A SLO-BLO|E-1075-10SB

(H11, H12—1 & -2, H17 AND H20 JUMPERED, NO

H2-4 -5V
H2-3 +5V

JUMPERS ON THE OTHER LINKS)

TITAN 2008 | 908230 50HZ | 124 SLO-BLO|E-1075-1258
- 23 B 24
15 | FLTER [ 16
23 M s [ w0 | % M
! (BLUE) |__PUMP_[(BROWN) H
F5
15 1/2ASB 26
6 E-889-12
15 1-1/4# S8 97 16A  16C 168 16D
RN B
80 o &0 7§ g fo & o Ft-3186
I8 PCB BACKER
35 24V 16V 24V
o— KEYBOARD
35 [hav 33 Ev’mgj 12v | 12v 35
S - 35 36 ]BACKUTE
FERRITE] D ]
FILTER
LINE LIGHT 34] 5 o s
=2 P —
H7-1) T H2-6,7,8 H2-9,10,11
PCF3 ‘:‘" SVAC IN  15VAC IN
5A SB L)
35 (TABLE) 36 36 (H7-2)f E-2350-7) pery
LIGHT 2AT H1-2f 16
HOOD Bl r-2330-3 F;CAF? .
SWITCH o Hi-l
Oy o MOTOR £-2330-7 | Lco
46 (He)
Hi-4 KEYBOARD
(H9)
PCF2 N (55
e ES 3.15A SB 24VAC§:127;§ 52 5
KNIFE TR6 E-23i0-s (H19-3) 51 o1
35 4 47 lHe-6 w B @
LATCH ” Al
SoL 6!‘7 LEFT 54— D ‘
e | % ) Bwjg cae
PRESSURE]|
N 5 JRCHT 53 VALVE
(H5-5)
o =
RS (X 63
PR D NOTE: SCHEMATIC SHOWS SWITCHES IN POSITION OF
SO e s A THE HOOD OPEN AND CUT BUTTONS NOT
N2 & DEPRESSED.
out A B ow 7 (H-2)f WP
35 44 43 42 ) | 4201 H6-2 1. gr 63, B
B Dk e e - L— NOTE: THE PWM CLAMP PRESSURE VALVE
N G 64 IS STANDARD EQUIPMENT FOR SERIAL
L e " (H5-3) NUMBERS 133843 AND UP. FOR OLDER
- L“;(Hwi 63 MACHINES USE KIT K—2852—( ).
wlioes o |rre AN SERVICE NOTE: THE LINKS ON "H10" AND "H11"
[ g o7 MUST BE REMOVED FOR THIS BOARD
el H7-4 . 10 BE USED FOR REPAIRS FOR OLD
EE-2762 BOARDS.
nellHe-4 i, N 6 [LKNIFE LATCH 59 /& -\ 64
— (H5-6) NOTE: IF THE EE-2807-2 PC BOARD HAS A
e fre—s M HEADER 'H20' — THIS HEADER NEEDS TO
ﬁgvi Hono w7 llsy (Ax) 64 JUMPERED FOR THE PWM FUNCTION
F\\—‘ =) N9 TO WORK.
NC
IN 8 fr—
H2-1 L (H5-8) 63 SPECIAL TERMINAL BLOCK
e
H2-2 IN g JKNFE 65 oy 8 INSTRUCTIONS
H2-5 (H5-g) | DOWN
CONTROLLER BOARD
FE-2807-2 w10l es 55 o ead FOR 208V MACHINES JUMPER TERMINAL BLOCKS
(H5-10) 16— 16A-168
55 1 e D

FOR 230V MACHINES JUMPER TERMINAL BLOCKS
16-16C-16D

54



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.21 Schematic — Basic Machine, Standard w/Electric Eye Option

E-2771-8 Rev. “C”

LM 5 7o — —
f P q— FUSE VALUE CHART FOR T4 AND 'F7

QAz VOLTAGE FUSE VALUE |FUSE PART NO.

208-230 BOHZ |10A SLO-BLO|E-1075-10SB

SRN/YEL

MD F4
oy | 21 Ll 2 TTAN 200 | 505230 50HZ |12A SLO-BLO|E~1075-1258
L2 (SEE CHART FOR FUSE VALUE)
= 23 23 EMI 24
15 ] FiLTer [18 SPECIAL TERMINAL BLOCK
INSTRUCTIONS
3 4 s [ | Mo g FOR 208V MACHINES JUMPER TERMINAL BLOCKS
' (BLUE) |__PUMP_| (BROWN) ! ” 16— 16A— 168
FOR 230V MACHINES JUMPER TERMINAL BLOCKS
16-16C—16D
F5
15 1/24°3B 26
= pach
15 1-1/44 SR 27 164 18C 168 16D
Sl g d g N
B %8 8 3 8,
T1 EE-3186
35 2 \C4 PCB BACKER
3 Tw 35 ﬁ:ﬂgﬁ v KEYEOARDD
34 35
% - : DBACKUTE
[FERRITE|
FILTER Lco
LINE LIGHT 34|
- 3 slls —
H2-6,7,8 H2-9,10,11
5VAC IN  15VAC IN

35 [TABLE\ 36 36 (H7-2)
LIGHT
45
BG
MOTOR
4%
NC ¢
] H19-1
KNIFE TRE
S i) ) hid M?qni 24VAC (1 =2
SOL (aur &) PWW(H‘Q, 51

6

e B e ,3“’!1’,2 w8 °g1 6
(our 7 NP e
(H5-5)]
-1.2,3,4)

3

4
3
|
CLAMP 62
UP
[

ouT 1

23 5-164 B
n
48l 24 voe Ny
481, power b

SUPPLY 63
E-2810

W74 s e NOTE: THE PWM CLAMP PRESSURE VALVE
(H6-3) IS STANDARD EQUIPMENT FOR SERIAL
T N w 5 NUMBERS 133843 AND UP. FOR OLDER
INTERNALLY © ©01 2) L o e 60 MACHINES USE KIT K-2852—( ).
FUSED 1A SB .
Efg%m (Fo-4) NOTE: IF THE EE-2807-2 PC BOARD HAS A
NC| Al ’
!
56

63 %3 6. HEADER 'H20" — THIS HEADER NEEDS TO

64
1 B4
B4
CONTROL — H‘?ﬂ”i
o (ouT 3)3 w o free en s o4 BE JUMPERED FOR THE PWM FUNCTION
(PECU) = P (H5-6) 1] TO WORK.
el 1 (<) 5
'
N
64
64

H H10 IN 7 57 NOTE: SCHEMATIC IS SHOWN IN_MACHINE READY STATE.

£-33%6 N.C ouT ).
B el bes =) {FOR TC MODEL SEE E-3483)
e m
4t NOTE: ELEC. EYE. KIT U 5)

P/N K-3337 (TTAN 200)  Jreones Tcua 17 = AR

E

|
REZVATES)
T3A/NED

H2-2
H2-5 IN g [lKNIFE
CONTROLLER BOARD 2 B

EE-2807-2 IN 10
(H8=10)

H2-4 -5V
DETECTOR g H2-3 +5V
E-3334

FECU
(H11, H12-1 & -2, H17 AND H20 JUMPERED, NO JUMPERS ON THE OTHER LINKS)

55



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.22 Schematic — Basic Machine, Standard w/Touch Switch Option

E-2771-8 Rev. “B”

F7 24

LEFT RIGHT f o o e e FUSE_VALUE CHART FOR 'F4° AND "F7"
TOUCH SW. TOUCH SW, = fow VOLTAGE FUSE VALUE [FUSE PART NO.
Y 5 o I AN 200 | 208230 60HZ |10A SLO-BLO|E-1075-1058
c c Loy—smowm | 2 21 23 230 50HZ |12A SLO-BLO|E-1075-125B
[0 NC [0 NC L2 (SEE CHART FOR FUSE VALUE)
mo<l= mo<l=
EREZ EEQPZ
mRB B[R
=L Fl EE E 2 - e SPECIAL TERMINAL BLOCK
oB kB - EMI
F 2 “L‘Mts INSTRUCTIONS
& & FOR 208V MACHINES JUMPER TERMINAL BLOCKS
M M 16—16A—168
49 oo 2 31 [ Hvo 52 2 FOR 230V MACHINES JUMPER TERMINAL BLOCKS
(BLUE)|_PuMP_[(BROWN) o 16-16C—16D
4B 4 48
F5.
15 1/2s8 26
o Sz
15 1-1/4A 5B 27 16A 16C 168 16D
B | 3 & 8 g
So Jo & 8y Fo B 89
50 48| [55 48| —
CO S - S 35 T i3 2 PCEEE ESA‘EisEP
TR RSy 3 Twz\/ 5 ﬁ;f?j M KEYBOAPDD
% 7 34 5
) () 3 -1 5 DEACKUTE
3 30—0 FERRITE] Lco
L R N S V7 FILTER
| | LINE_LIGHT 34 . e
a1 . | 14]398 S
70—0/‘/0—0/‘/0—07 H-1) = H2-6,7,8 H2-9,10,11
B4y | | vals3 PCF3 i SVAC IN  15VAC IN
) S S S~ Y 35 (TABLE) 36 36 (H7-2)
| | LIGHT Hi-2ffl 16
AN PCF5
(LEFT)  (RIGHT) 75
” AT il
Joucr MOTOR E-2330-7 LCD
SWITCH 46 Hi
CONTROL KEYBOARD
UNIT e (H
(rscu) (Hro-1 22
£-3336 35 | KRR 47 47 24vac (19-2) f22
soL 19-3) 2!
LEFT 54 195GV
49 Ne flHe-7 7 LA AR 64
48 (ouT 7) w5 JRoHT 83 TSCY
(H5-5) ) )
15y GNDYI 64
(H4-T.2.3.4] 053 o 53
1scu | B0 1 e (H4-5.6.7)
4 [ - LA . cLAMP 62 o4 NOTE: THE PWM CLAMP PRESSURE VALVE
48], " © wi AR IS STANDARD EQUIPMENT FOR SERIAL
a J o3 NUMBERS 133843 AND UP. FOR OLDER
_NCjl H7-3 s MACHINES USE KIT K—2852—( ).
_NC H7-4 N3 HYD. UP 61 t B4
ol40| |sglaB AR NOTE: IF THE EE-2807-2 PC BOARD HAS A
seu . . HEADER 'H20° — THIS HEADER NEEDS TO
ol H6=2 gt BE JUMPERED FOR THE PWM FUNCTION
INTERNALLY 2 (ouT 2) N 4 JLKNIFE 80 4 64 TO WORK.
PHDTO FUSED 1A SB (Hs—a)ff VP
ELECTRIC e . NOTE: SCHEMATIC IS SHOWN IN_MACHINE READY STATE.
Moo g | 5 (FOR TC MODEL SEE E-3483)
CONTROL (ouT 3)d
UNIT 1 N 6 Jl<NIFE_LaTCH ME\Q 64
(PECU) = ncf| He-4 R4 (H5—6) AUX
£33 Ne B FCran >~ fomo wfls “o o4
e Y (#5-7)
F NOTE: ELEC. EYE. KIT (out 5) | nC
olo £ P/N K-3337 = IN 8
= B2g :?; (H5-8) o
T ORRPE -
aal Ho—5 g flxnre 56 64
| CONTROLLER BOARD (o=9) Jj PO
| EMITTER FE-2807-2 64
| E-3335
H2-4 -5V
DETECTOR H2-3 +5V
E-3334 PECU

(H11, H12—1 & -2, H17 AND H20 JUMPERED, NO JUMPERS ON THE OTHER LINKS)

56



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

NOTES:

57



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.23 Schematic — Basic Machine, Touch Control “TC’ Option

E-3483 Rev. “A” — (Serial numbers 133834 and above ONLY)

I w2 7 _ I
f o e e v FUSE VALUE CHART FOR 'F4” AND 'F7
3 o 0w VOLTAGE __[FUSE VALUE [FUSE PART NO.
0 " TN 200 | 2087230 BOHZ[10A SLO-BLO[E-1075-1058
Lo BRom 2 21 23 23 208-230 50HZ |12A SLO-BLO|E-1075-12SB
(SEE CHART FOR FUSE VALUE) 15
= 2 25 a2 SPECIAL TERMINAL BLOCK
15| FILTER Lis INSTRUCTIONS
FOR 208V MACHINES JUMPER TERMINAL BLOCKS
16-16A—
23 M 31 YD 32 Mo L
it G L_Puwe_ RO HT FOR 230V MACHW\QES‘ E%UEAWPEEDR TERMINAL BLOCKS
/5%
15 = NOTE: SCHEMATIC IS SHOWN IN MACHINE READY STATE.
6 eea-12 (FOR NON-TC MODEL SEE E—2771-8 & —10)
15 sy 27 164 16C 168 16D
T2 o EE-3400 'TC’
35 v 11 PCB ASM. LCD BACKER
3 o753 EE-3456-3 AND —4
T'W 34 CONSOLE ASM.
23
24 123
o TRANSTORMER
LINE LIGHT 34 33
(7-1) [ H2-678 H2-9.10.11  I— —
PCF3 ? SVAC IN  15VAC IN
5A SB & ‘
e p330-] [ Jee=steo- NOTE: #23 INSTALL INTO COM.
PCF1 24 — VOLTAGE SELEC.,
T Hi-2f 16 MOVE WIRE #24 TO CORRECT
M3 E2330-3 RGPS R VOLTAGE FOR MACHINE.
PCF2 -1
3.15A 5B £-2330-7 | LCD
g  E72350°5 KEYBOARD
NC
35 | KNIFE | 47 | w-e e (H19-1 ?3;
He-6 24VAC (H19-2
L’;ECLH (out G)Hni PWM[EH\% 51
Al
LT 54—
N Wive-7 8, i) 81 64
(QuT 7)
N 5 JREHT S 3 VALVE
(H5-5)
15y GNO 64
(H4-1.2,345 065 63
(out 1) +1 ¥
23| H6=1 o laim (H4-5,6,7)
(7 28 voe Ny Nl o e 64
48, POWER (H5-2)ff UP
SUPPLY _ 63,
£-2810 -3
HI-4 walre e e N e
ko| |aslss P
He2 T2 65,
INTERNALLY o P 5
PHOTO FUSED 1A SB [ g
ELECTRIC el ve-s T, 5
CONTROL B Ty —
UNIT 1 (our 34 N NG M59 64
(PECU) = el He-4 T (H5-6) (AUX.)
£-3336 our D~ Honio o N7 fs7 (U 64
N.C. N
[ we flve-s me (H5-7) 63
sS4 Y4 St Y3 NOTE: ELEC. EYE. KIT B (e FALSE 58 64
S2 Y2 S3 Y
— — IN & N cLamP
B B B3 PIN K=3337 Ho-1 - +5-8) o
& e - EE
& B N H2-2 -
FE H2-5 IN g JENEE =
CONTROLLER BOARD (H5-9)
EE-3432 N 10
(H5-10)
H2—4 —5v
DETECTOR H2-3 +5V
E-3334
(H16-1 & -2 JUMPERED)

58



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.24 Schematic — Basic Machine, TC’ w/touch switches (optional)

E-3483 Rev. “A” — (Serial numbers 133834 and above ONLY)

F7
2
LEFT RIGHT o o s FUSE_VALUE CHART FOR 'F4" AND 'F7
TOUCH SW. — TOUCH SW. foe VOLTAGE __[FUSE VALUE_|FUSE PART NO.
X 5 o Tiran 200 | 298230 BOHZ [10A SLO-BLO[E-1075-105B
c c 2 23 23 208-230 50HZ [12A SLO-BLO|E—1075-12SB
[t - %0 N [r_- N0 e (SEE CHART FOR FUSE VALUE)
mERE EeRk ¢ 15
ERFE b
MRl EMRB
Bl L
Eg N B 23 23 SPECIAL TERMINAL BLOCK
b o y 12 | FLTER |18 INSTRUCTIONS
B
[< < FOR 208V MACHINES JUMPER TERMINAL BLOCKS
M o] Moo 16-16A-16B
23 31 HYD. 32
4 o2 f' BupL_rue RO it FOR 230V MACHINES JUMPER TERMINAL BLOCKS
8 48 s 24 16-16C-16D
F5
15 1K 28
pave NOTE: SCHEMATIC IS SHOWN IN_ MACHINE READY STATE.
1fle 2 o e 6 160 (FOR NON-TC MODEL SEE E-2771-8 & —10)
B - 1 O I -
50 48] |55 18 ° N ° A 12 . EE-3400 '’
2 53 st 35 Tl 0 PCB ASM. LCD BACKER
Tmai™ TTwse™ 3 o3 EE-3456-3 AND —4
W vy T‘” 34 CONSOLE ASM.
133 e o 34] 23
oo To—3 o0
| | o TRASFORNER
B I 2444
] ! Vo o LINE_LIGHT " "
413 o ot a]sm : —
' ' 4:“& T H2-6,7,8 H2-9,10,11
g4lr3 | ! vi|s3 o SVAC IN  15VAC IN
! ! . 2 A Wee-3450-1 NOTE: #23 INSTALL INTO COM.
b8 oo L Gl5¢ . 24 — VOLTAGE SELEC.,
! j Hi-2l 16 MOVE WIRE #24 TO CORRECT
O A ) REFs VOLTAGE FOR MACHINE.
_ 15
80 PCF2 ol
Jouck MOTOR 3.15 5B 5’7330*(1 LCD
coNTRoL d6fHi—4 £-2350-5 KEYBOARD
(TsCU) JUCH vy (gL
£-3336 3B | KEL &7 47 Bre-6 g 2400 (H19-2) J22
Lé;(iH (oo E)EH*“ A 51
(H19-.
TSCU
kil ne fHe-7 ¥ Ny F 2 N
= ﬂuj (H5=1 64
8 (out 7y W 5 JIRGHT 53S0
(H5-5) (RO
15V GNDlL 64
(H4-1,2,3,4) 63 o 63
23 TSCu E{OEU,TW " (stfs‘])
49 24 voc Ny o A N 2 [l _CLavP 62 64
L ‘8+ Power b n (Hs-2)f| UP
SuPPLY ~ 65,
E-2810 ey H7-3
_cf w74 Y (LA 64
49/49| |48/4B (H5-3)
TSCu 2 [
23ffl H6-2
INTERNALLY e o | P s
PHOTO FUSED 1A SB ms-af e
ELECTRIC nell veos 2, 5
CONTROL o 98—
UNIT 1 w6 Jlere_Larer Msg 64
(PECU) - Ho_4  TRE (H5-6)
NC} (AUX..
£-3336 e N fofo worfisr e b4
b el wes (5-7) o 63
e n
LIS NOTE: ELEC. EYE. KIT (out 5) FALSE 58 64
= = ol <l P/N K-3337 o1 = (H‘5N,55) CLAMP
B B L BEEB - 63
F I S S el Ho—2
Im|m H2-5 N g JLKNIFE 56 64
= CONTROLLER BOARD s oo o
0 EE-3432 N 10
E-3335 (H5-10)
— H2-4 -5V
DETECTOR H2-3 +5V
E-3334
(H16-1 & -2 JUMPERED)

59



4.25 Power Panel Assembly - Standard
EE-2765-2 Rev. “V” - Two hand control with electric eyes

4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

‘SA3dNNC ¥3HLIO 1TV
JAON3S — a3d43dNNr 38 a1NOHS OZH ANV 9
LIH (T % L SNId) .ZLH, . LLH, S¥3Qv3H ‘310N

/60.63,64
IKNIFE. UP PROX
60,6364

ICUT Swiick A"
39A.40,44,43,54,64

va'Es'Er'zr LDy
B WS 10D
$9709°95

XO¥d NMOQ JANS

-
:
T—®

ﬁw\mmhw\uu/‘v
T 7] L
am ﬁm ; ®
@ @)

(104INGD AVE ® 301 3NIT)

Ll

eloe "9 vzlle
x4 ad

J )T

[elelelelolelelelelelelolelS

"G

99v'sy

[
[
|
010N 39VHOW

J

i A3ITIVISNI

JONO 12Nnd NI Lnd
SH31T4 FLIdd34 @

- wrse
105 109 "0iH
1va

N anod —[J}

o)
©
s
‘Ss34d 1SN0V
az'alzL
= 353ud

yo'cg'ta

190929
= X04d dN OAH

X0ud dn’ V1D

o=

60



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Power Panel Assembly (cont.)

L.H. CUT SWITCH DETAIL
WIRING DETAIL

54 64
43 44
40 39A

R.H. CUT SWITCH DETAIL
WIRING DETAIL

53
43
40

64
42
41
TR
]
[ ]
[

53,64

41,40 45,42

—
i
o
[ ]
27|

30 INSERT TERMINAL SEPARATOR
BETWEEN TERMINALS 35 & A

—)
FE VIEW "A”

YO v¥ |V |07 |99 |SL|SSV [ 919110 | d

SHMISIISININIST NSNS

olojolo|o|® Qlo|o[® ® §]

64144]43140]36[35|35| A B [16][ 3 | D

SNIEEEEEEEEEELE

S

54,64
39A,40 43,44
TRANSFORMER COLOR CODE {

17 o
WIRE WIRE @
COLOR NO. ~
BLACK 27 @/’A

BLACK /YELLOW 16A

BLACK/RED 16C
WHITE 35
YELLOW 34

RED 33

GREEN -
12

WIRE WIRE

COLOR NO.

BLACK 26

BLACK /YELLOW 168
BLACK/RED 16D

BLUE 9
BLUE /YELLOW 10
BLUE 1] {
RED 8

RED/YELLOW 7
RED 6

C

L

61



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Power Panel Assembly (cont.)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 43006-1 PANEL - ELECTRICAL 1
2 EE-2807-2 P.C.B. ASSEMBLY - CONTROLLER 1
3 E-2805 STARTER - CONTACTOR 1
4 E-1429-14 WIRE DUCT - 13-1/2" LONG 1
5 E-2719-14 COVER - WIRE DUCT, 13-1/2" LONG 1
6 47157-7 P.C.B. COVER - CLEAR 1
7 E-2730-3 FILTER - EMI, PANEL MOUNT 1
8 EE-2770-1 PROXIMITY ASSEMBLY - HYDRUALIC UP 1
9 E-2742-6 TRANSFORMER - 120/208/230V, 12/24V SEC. 1
10 | E-2742-5 TRANSFORMER - 120/230V PRIM., 16/24V SEC. 1
11 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF - CABLE 11
12 | E-1977-18 RAIL - TERMINAL BLOCK, 6-1/2 LONG 1
13 | E-1974-9 FUSE BLOCK - TERMINAL MOUNT, GLASS FUSE | 2
14 | E-1152-43 STAND-OFF - 2" LONG, #6-32 THR'D 2
15 | E-1974-10 FUSE HOLDER - RAIL MOUNT, MIDGET 2
16 | E-2070-1 END BRACKET - TERMINAL BLOCK 4
17 | E-2068-8 TERMINAL BLOCK - THROUGH, #10 GA. 12
18

19 | E-2507-3 FIXED BRIDGE - TERMINAL BLOCK - 3 POLE 1
20 | E-1584-51 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T1" 1
21 | E-1584-52 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T2" 1
22 | E-1152-56 STAND-OFF - 1/2" LONG, #6-32 THR'D 6
23 | E-2066-10 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERMINAL BLOCK | 2
24 | E-2066-4 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERMINAL BLOCK |1
25 | $-1694 CABLE TIE 7
26 | E-889-12 FUSE - GLASS, 1/2A T "F5" 1
27 | E-889 FUSE - GLASS, 1-1/4AT "F6" 1
28 | E-1584-() LABEL - PART NUMBER/ REVISION LEVEL 1
29 | H-6910-63203 SCREW - #6-32 X 3/8" BUT HD 8
30 | H-6423-#6 NUT - #6-32 HEX 6
31 | H-7324-#6 WASHER - #6 INT. TOOTHLOCK 14
32 | H-6910-83204 SCREW - #8-32 X 1/2" BUT 14
33 | H-7324-#8 WASHER - #8 INT. TOOTHLOCK 14
34 | H-6910-102403 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8" BUT HD 4
35 | H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT. TOOTHLOCK 4
36 | E-2756-3 FILTER — FERRITE CORE 4
37 | EE-2774 CABLE ASSEMBLY — CUT SWITCH R.H. 1
38 | E-1214-63 CONNECTOR-1/4" NON-INS RING 1
39 | EE-3106 CABLE ASSEMBLY - BACKGAGE MOTOR 1
40 | EE-2769-19 CABLE ASSEMBLY - CUT SOLENOID 1
41 | EE-3105 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ENCODER 1
42 | EE-2770-3 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE DOWN | 1

62




4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Power Panel Assembly (cont.)

NO. | PART NO. | DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
43 | EE-2770 PROX. SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
44 | EE-2770-4 | PROX. SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE UP 1
45 | EE-2770-2 | PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - CLAMP UP 1
46 | EE-2775 CABLE ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
47 | E-2066-12 | CONNECTOR - PLUG-IN PCB TERM. BLOCK 1
48 | EE-1688-1 | CABLE ASSEMBLY - PRESET 1
49 | E-2743 WIRE - #18GA. GRN/YEL MTW 14" LONG 1
50 | E-1356-131 | LABEL - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
51 | E-1356-132 | LABEL - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
52 | E-1163-10 | WIRE - #20GA. BLK HOOK-UP, 144" TOTAL 1
53 | E-2507-2 FIXED BRIDGE - TERMINAL BLOCK - 2 POLE 1
54 | E-1977-3 RAIL - TERMINAL BLOCK, 3" LONG 1
55 | E-849-R WIRE - #16 GA. RED MTW, 118” TOTAL 1
56 | E-709-R WIRE - #18 GA. RED MTW, 418” TOTAL 1
57 | E-1214-9 CONNECTOR - #8 INS. RING 1
58 | E-1214-54 | CONNECTOR - 1/4" FULLY INS. MALE Q.D. 3
59 | E-1214-49 | CONNECTOR - 1/4" FULLY INS. FEMALE Q.D. 4
60 | E-1214-4 CONNECTOR - #8 INS. LOCKING FORK 16
61 | EE-3359 ASSEMBLY — ELEC. EYES 1
62 | EE-2774-4 | CABLE ASSEMBLY — CUT SWITCH, L.H." 1
63 | E-1736-4 QUENCHARC - RELAY MOUNT (QAL1) 1
64 | S-1781-42 LABEL — GROUND SYMBOL, SECONDARY 1
65 | S-1781-197 | LABEL — GROUND SYMBOL, PRIMARY 1
66

67 | E-2066-8 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERMINAL BLOCK 1
68 | E-1429-15 | WIRE DUCT - 10-3/4" LONG 1
69 | E-2719-15 | COVER - WIRE DUCT, 10-3/4" LONG 1
70 | E-702-R WIRE - #14 GA. RED MTW, 62" TOTAL 1
71 | E-2756-6 FILTER — FERRITE CORE 2
72 | E-2330-3 FUSE - 2A SLO-BLO, GLASS METRIC (PCF1) 1
73 | E-2330-5 FUSE - 3.15A SLO-BLO, GLASS METRIC (PCF2) 1
74 | E-2330-7 FUSE - 5A SLO-BLO, GLASS METRIC (PCF3) 1
75 | E-1736-2 QUENCHARC (QA2) 1
76 | E-1453-6 SHRINK TUBING - 1/8" DIA., 1" LONG 2
77 | H-6910-404 | SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUT HD CAP 2
78 | H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4" INT. TOOTHLOCK 2
79 | E-1599-11 IC - 32 PIN PACKAGE (BLANK) 1
80 | E-2864 SEPARATOR PLATE - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
81 | E-2066-5 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERM. 5 POLE 1
82 | E-2376-4 CONTACTOR - AUX. (1) N.O. (1) N.C.) 1
83 | S-1781-35 LABEL - CAUTION, ELECTRICAL SHOCK 1
84 | E-2066-2 HEADER - 2 POS (PHOENIX) 1
85 | E-2066-3 HEADER — 3 POS (PHOENIX 1
86 | EE-2769-3 | CABLE ASSEMBLY — ADJUST. PRESS. SOL. 1

63



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.26 Power Panel Assembly - Standard

EE-2765-5 Rev. “C” - Two hand control with tilt shield

IHOOD INTLOCK SW.

[F0.33

pO'CSrTY L0y
L8, NS 1nd
+9°08°9%

XOHd NMOQ 34N>

[TABLE & LINE LIGHTS
135,36,36

IKNIFE LaTeH

IKNIFE LATCH PROX
IKNIFE UP PROX
60,63,64

loUT Switc A"
139,40,44,43.54,64

[35.47

L

/ 0
-~

@

HINOD AVZ ® 3N INM)

/e

909’10

9’979
= X0dd dN QA

XOMdl dN dAVTD

64



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Power Panel Assembly (cont.)

LEFT HAND "A”

CUT SWITCH

WIRING DETAIL
SCALE: NONE

39,40

TRANSFORMER COLOR CODE
17
WIRE WIRE
COLOR NO.
BLACK 27
BLACK/YELLOW 16A
BLACK/RED 16C
WHITE 35
YELLOW 34
RED 33
GREEN -
12
WIRE WIRE
COLOR NO.
BLACK 26
BLACK/YELLOW 168
BLACK/RED 16D
BLUE 9
BLUE/YELLOW 10
BLUE 11
RED 8
RED/YELLOW 7
RED 6

3

EHiEn

1]
T
()]

%@@@@@@@

64144143]42141]40]39]36]35]35]35] A [B 16| C | D

1%

oooooooo‘@@@oo‘@@@

= NSISISISSISINSISINISISISISIS

eliadindradindicidSN eI NN RAR =N E RN

Qeeseeeee

[—|

i

5

RIGHT HAND "B”
CUT SWITCH

WIRING DETAIL
SCALE: NONE

INSERT TERMINAL SEPARATOR
BETWEEN TERMINALS 35 & A

65



4.0

Schematics & Parts Lists

Power Panel Assembly (cont.)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 43006-1 PANEL - ELECTRICAL 1
2 EE-2807-2 P.C.B. ASSEMBLY - CONTROLLER 1
3 E-2805 STARTER - CONTACTOR 1
4 E-1429-14 WIRE DUCT - 13-1/2" LONG 1
5 E-2719-14 COVER - WIRE DUCT, 13-1/2" LONG 1
6 47157-7 P.C.B. COVER - CLEAR 1
7 E-2730-3 FILTER - EMI, PANEL MOUNT 1
8 EE-2770-1 PROXIMITY ASSEMBLY - HYDRUALIC UP 1
9 E-2742-6 TRANSFORMER - 120/208/230V, 12/24V SEC. 1
10 E-2742-5 TRANSFORMER - 120/230V PRIM., 16/24V SEC. 1
11 S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF - CABLE 11
12 E-1977-13 RAIL - TERMINAL BLOCK, 6" LONG 1
13 E-1974-9 FUSE BLOCK - TERMINAL MOUNT, GLASS FUSE 2
14 E-1152-43 STAND-OFF - 2" LONG, #6-32 THR'D 2
15 E-1974-10 FUSE HOLDER - RAIL MOUNT, MIDGET 2
16 E-2070-1 END BRACKET - TERMINAL BLOCK 4
17 E-2068-8 TERMINAL BLOCK - THROUGH, #10 GA. 16
18 E-1736-2 QUENCHARC - WIRE LEADS 2
19 E-2507-3 FIXED BRIDGE - TERMINAL BLOCK - 3 POLE 2
20 E-1584-51 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T1" 1
21 E-1584-52 LABEL - TRANSFORMER, "T2" 1
22 E-1152-56 STAND-OFF - 1/2" LONG, #6-32 THR'D 6
23 E-2066-10 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERMINAL BLOCK 2
24 E-2066-4 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERMINAL BLOCK 1
25 S-1694 CABLE TIE 7
26 E-889-12 FUSE - GLASS, 1/2A T "F5" 1
27 E-889 FUSE - GLASS, 1-1/4AT "F6" 1
28 E-1584-() LABEL - PART NUMBER/ REVISION LEVEL 1
29 H-6910-63203 | SCREW - #6-32 X 3/8" BUT HD 10
30 H-6423-#6 NUT - #6-32 HEX 6
31 H-7324-#6 WASHER - #6 INT. TOOTHLOCK 16
32 H-6910-83204 | SCREW - #8-32 X 1/2" BUT 14
33 H-7324-#8 WASHER - #8 INT. TOOTHLOCK 14
34 H-6910-102403 | SCREW - #10-24 X 3/8" BUT HD 4
35 H-7324-#10 WASHER - #10 INT. TOOTHLOCK 4
36 E-2756-3 FILTER - FERRITE CORE 4
37 EE-2774 CABLE ASM. - RIGHT HAND CUT SWITCH "B" 1
38 E-1214-64 CONNECTOR-1/4" NON-INS RING 1
39 EE-3106 CABLE ASSEMBLY - BACKGAGE MOTOR 1
40 EE-2769 CABLE ASSEMBLY - CUT SOLENOID 1
41 EE-3105 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ENCODER 1
42 EE-2770-3 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE DOWN 1
43 EE-2770 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1

66




4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Power Panel Assembly (cont.)

NO. | PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
44 | EE-2770-4 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - KNIFE UP 1
45 | EE-2770-2 PROXIMITY SWITCH ASSEMBLY - CLAMP UP 1
46 | EE-2775 CABLE ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH 1
47 | E-2066-12 CONNECTOR - PLUG-IN PCB TERM. BLOCK 1
48 | EE-1688-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY - PRESET 1
49 | E-2743 WIRE - #18GA. GRN/YEL MTW 14" LONG 1
50 | E-1356-131 LABEL - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
51 | E-1356-132 LABEL - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
52 | E-1214-4 CONNECTOR - #8 INS. LOCKING FORK 17
53

54 | E-1977-3 RAIL - TERMINAL BLOCK, 3" LONG 1
55 | E-849-R WIRE - #16 GA. RED MTW 121" TOTAL 1
56 | E-709-R WIRE - #18 GA. RED MTW 466" TOTAL 1
57 | E-1214-9 CONNECTOR - #8 INS. RING 1
58 | E-1214-54 CONNECTOR - 1/4" FULLY INS. MALE Q.D. 3
59 | E-1214-49 CONNECTOR - 1/4" FULLY INS. FEMALE Q.D. 4
60 | E-2403-9 RELAY - CONTACTOR (24VAC COIL) 1
61 | EE-3436 CABLE ASSEMBLY - SHIELD SWITCH 1
62 | EE-2774-1 CABLE ASM. - LEFT HAND CUT SWITCH "A" 1
63 | E-1736-4 QUENCHARC - RELAY MOUNT 1
64 | S-1781-42 LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, SECONDARY 1
65 | S-1781-197 LABEL - GROUND SYMBOL, PRIMARY 1
66 | EE-2851-3 CUT SWITCH ASSEMBLY 2
67 | E-2066-8 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERMINAL BLOCK 1
68 | E-1429-15 WIRE DUCT - 10-3/4" LONG 1
69 | E-2719-15 COVER - WIRE DUCT, 10-3/4" LONG 1
70 | E-702-R WIRE - #14 GA. RED MTW 62" TOTAL 1
71 | E-2756-6 FILTER - FERRITE CORE 2
72 | E-2330-3 FUSE - 2A SB, GLASS METRIC (PCF184) 2
73 | E-2330-5 FUSE - 3.15A SLO-BLO, GLASS METRIC (PCF2) 1
74 | E-2330-7 FUSE - 5A SLO-BLO, GLASS METRIC (PCF3) 1
75 | E-1736-2 QUENCHARC (QA2) 1
76 | E-1453-6 SHRINK TUBING - 1/8" DIA., 1" LONG 2
77 | H-6910-404 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1/2 BUT HD CAP 2
78 | H-7324-8 WASHER - 1/4" INT. TOOTHLOCK 2
79 | E-1599-11 IC - 32 PIN PACKAGE (BLANK) 1
80 | E-2864 SEPARATOR PLATE - TERMINAL BLOCK 1
81 | E-2066-5 CONNECTOR - PLUG IN PCB TERM. 5 POLE 1
82 | E-2376-4 CONTACTOR - AUX. (1) N.O. (1) N.C.) 1
83 | S-1781-35 LABEL - CAUTION, ELECTRICAL SHOCK 1
84 | E-2066-2 HEADER - 2 POS (PHOENIX) 1
85 | E-2066-3 HEADER - 3 POS (PHOENIX) 1
86 | EE-2769-3 CABLE ASSEMBLY - ADJUST. PRESS SOL. 1

67



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

026181 LL
43000N3

HEADER

4.27 Power Panel Assembly — “TC’ Option

priee
“0S 100 'OAH T

INSTALL INTO EITHER H10 OR H11

@/

EE-3475 Rev. “C” - Two hand control with elec. Eyes (TC Option)

L KNIFE DOWN PROX

35
=8 |

.
|

0 0
LT )
nmmu ot -
Qe
© mﬂ [©]
T
50
== conrs
3
B il ™~
LT T
Y w0
= <
y I 0
14 = SO
o ~q <
F = E
| = BT FIN
¥ 1S
28] ox
T ) © ©
+ © © [t} T
o b | | | ®
Iy LT

(PCB POWER)

105 "SS3yd I1BVISNRAY
1353d

]
XOdd 10 354 [@

e X0¥d dn div10

XOdd dN “QAH

EE-3475

(LINE LITE & 24V CONTROL)

®

©

o1

\LOOSE END ATTACHES TO

HEADER ON TC DISPLAY
REMOVE THIS PLUG AND THE
435 AND #£36 WIRES.

[TABLE & LINE LIGHTS
H

KNIFE LATCH
IKNIFE LATCH

KNIFE_UP PR
CUT SWITCH

PROX

DX,
P

68



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

Power Panel Assembly (cont.)

NOTES:

1) REMOVE THE MAIN PC BOARD (EE-2807-2)
AND REPLACE WITH ITEM #2.

2) ALL OF THE WIRED PLUGS PLUG INTO THE
SAME SPOT ON THE NEW PCB AS THEY DID
ON THE OLD PCB.

3) TRANSFER ALL OF THE OLD FUSES TO THE SAME
LOCATIONS ON THE NEW BOARD.

4) PLUG ITEM #7 (CAN PLUG) INTO HEADER #10 OR #11 -

CABLE TIE TO THE PANEL AS SHOWN AND
HANG OFF THE FRONT OF THE PANEL.

5) MOVE THE JUMPER ON HEADER 16 SO THAT

PINS AND 2 ARE JUMPED.
NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QrY
1 | EE-2765-2 PANEL ASSEMBLY — ELECTRICAL ref
2 | EE-3432 P.C.B. ASSEMBLY - TC 1/0 1
S | E-2066-5 CONNECTOR — PLUG IN PCB TERM. 5 POLE 1
4 | EE-2770-7 PROX. ASSEMBLY — FALSE CLAMP 1
5 | EE-2855—11 CABLE ASSEMBLY — RIBBON, 20 PIN 1
6 | EE-2855-12 CABLE ASSEMBLY — RIBBON, 14 PIN 1
7 | EE-3460-1 CABLE ASSEMBLY — 'CAN " PLUG 1
8 | H-6910-102403 SCREW — #10-24 X 3/8" BUT HD 1
9 | S—-1694 CABLE TIE - SCREW DOWN 1
10 | E=1584-( ) LABEL — PART NUMBER/ REVISION LEVEL 1
11 | E=849-R WIRE — #16GA. RED MTW 34" LONG 2
12 | S—1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF — CABLE 1
13 | E=2330-3 FUSE — 2A SB METRIC (PCF4) 1
14 | E=3483 SCHEMATIC — BASIC MACH. — TC (PRINT ONLY)| 1

69



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.28 Control Console Assembly — Backlit Display

EE-3035-2 Rev. “F - Standard”

ONIY "SNI=NON %/l — ¥OLO3NNOO

Y9-vlZl-3 | LL

(vo BI—t1) ONI 'SNI 9f — ¥OLDINNOD

oL=vLZL=3 | 9l

St
v X3H ze-9# — LN 9f—gTy9—H | ¥l
| JOBWAS ONNO¥D — 138V Zr—18L1-S | €1
+ ONOT L — 440-0NVIS 8G—-2GL1—3 zL
Ll
oL
! T3A3T 'AZY/ON WSV — T13av] ()-+851-3 | 6
8
L |9NOT .ZZ 'ONO 0¥N3 13A/NYO VO 8L# — JdIM cviz-3 | ¢
L AVIdSIA 007 — TASY ¥3X0v8 g0d BEYE—33 9
S
3 ‘ONOD 0T ‘AVIdSIO — "WSY 318v0 NOosgiy 1 1—=668¢-33 ¥
! "INOD ¥l ‘AVdAIM — WSV 318v0 Noasiy zZi-sg8z-33 | ¢
L I18v0 Nogsly — 43N3Y NIVHLS 990y |
L 3II0SNOD TOMLNOD — T3INVd zoley | L
ALD S31¥0SS300V 40 NOILdI¥OS3A ON Lavd ‘ON

O—

NIX4VYA OL MOddV 1437 3ISn
NILHOIT OL MOdYV 1HOIM 3sSN

‘AVIdSId ¥O4 LSYMINOD 1SNray OL

A3 N3AQAIH Q10H

H314
EINSIEE]

H31714
EISIEE]

R

vl

13Nvd
43IMOd WOd4

\.bm

70



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.29 Control Console Assembly — Touch Control ‘TC’

EE-3456-3 Rev. “B” - Optional

10

Touch Control

ITAN

= o|[|&Smm am H7

© ©

#23 TO COM. (REF)

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY
1 | EE=3471 PANEL ASM. — FRONT CONTROL, TC 1
2 | E-1584—( ) LABEL — ASM. NO./REV. LEVEL 1
3 | 47701-4 TC PANEL INSERT — TITAN 200B 1
4 | EE—3480 FLASH DRIVE — PROGRAMMED 1
5 | E-2743 WIRE — #18 GA. YEL/GREEN MTW 27" LONG 1
6 | E-1214-2 CONNECTOR — #6 INS. RING 1
7 | E-1214-64 CONNECTOR — 1/4” NON— INS. RING 1

\CENTER LABEL INTO CUT-OUT

ON THE FRONT PANEL

MOVE THIS WIRE TO THE CORRECT
/\/OLTAGE FOR THE MACHINE. (REF)

71



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.30 Knife Latch Assembly

41120-4, Rev. B

ATTACH SPRING TO
PIN IN BLOCK

LUSH WHEN SOLENOID
IS ENERGIZED

?13 e L
m

1) LINK AND RETAINER %
@\ —
0 E:"\/ 1 @
0SITION THE LINK
CHAIN PINS SO THEY
.\[E " S;R)TEEEN\N%E%EWMNH THE CD\ H E]\@
i )
’ 01T
(®)
1
SRR T
WHER e "SOLENDID 1 PRz
(3) LINKS AND RETAINE
A
(1) UM
]
B
section A—A
NO. [PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY
1 [11288-28 WASHER/SPACER 5
2 |41112-2 ASSEMBLY - KNIFE LATCH BLOCK 1
3 [41115-2 PLATE- KNIFE LATCH 1
4 141116-3 ROD- KNIFE LATCH 1
5 |41117-1 SPRING - EXTENSION 1
6 [47553-2 LINK ASSEMBLY- KNIFE LATCH 1
7 47567 LINK - CHAIN 1
8 47567 LINK - CHAIN 1
9 |E-974-3 SOLENOID 1
10 |H-5247-4 NUT - 1/4-20 FLEX LOCK 1
11 |H-5254-510 SCREW - 5/16 X 1-1/4 SHSS 1
12 |H-6424-4 NUT - 1/4-20 HEX JAM 1
13 |H-6451-0500 RING - EXTERNAL GRIPPING 1
14 |H-6880-83206 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8 NYLON ROUND HD MACH 1
15 |H-6909-83203 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8" FLAT HEAD CAP 4
16 |H-6910-412 SCREW - 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 BUTTON HEAD CAP 1
17 |H-6910-83203 SCREW - #8-32 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD CAP 4
18 |H-7321-N8 WASHER - #8 SAE PLAIN 4
19 |H-7324-N8 WASHER - #8 INT TOOTH 4
20 |S-1810-9 O-RING 1

72



4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

73

9 A4 IVIIN ML WHO 00L — d01SIS3Y 0L-8¢LL—=3 | 91y
zL Q3SSN44I0—NON ¥v310 a3y — Q31 6L-86GL—3 | ZL—11
4 YOOYNL “DILSV1d — 30010 ¢=9%Ll-3 | v—1Q
L 0SIA MOIND 3WW34 v/L — HOLO3INNOD Ly—¥1Z1-3 ¥
L (Ge#) ONOT ,9€ MOvid 'vO 0c# — IUIM 711e-3 ¢
L (9¢#) ONOT ,9 MOVIg VO 0Z# — 3IdIMm 113 14
L 1HOIT 3NIT — a¥vodg 'O'd 1—180¢-13 )
ALD S3IH0SSIOIY 40 NOILdI¥OSIA ‘ON 14vd "ON

@
@

e

4.31 Line Light Assembly — LED’s

EE-3081-1 Rev. “C”




4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.32 Cut Button Assembly

EE-2851-3 Rev. “E

C

)

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OF ACCESSORIES QTY

1 [ 16566-1 BOX — PUSHBUTTON 1
E-3437-4 SWITCH - MUSHROOM PUSHBUTTON 1

3 | S-1350-16 STRAIN RELIEF - CABLE 1

74




4.0 Schematics & Parts Lists

4.33 Fuse Value and Function

Location | Fuse Value/Type Circuit CMC Fuse P/N Dimension
PCF1 2A-T Secondary Backgauge E-2330-3 5mm x 20mm
Motor

PCF2 3.15A-T Pcb output E-2330-5 5mm x 20mm
PCF3 5A-T Line Lights E-2330-7 5mm x 20mm
PCF4 2A-T PWM control E-2330-5 5mm x 20mm
F4 10AT Main — Hot E-1075-10SB 13/32 x 1-1/2
PCF5 5A-T Secondary Backgage Motor | E-2330-7 5mm x 20mm
F5 SAT T1 Primary E-889-12 Va' x 1-1/4”
F6 1.25A-T T2 primary E-889 Va' x 1-1/4”
F7 10A-T Main — Neutral E-1075-10SB 13/32" x 1-1/2”

T = Time Delay Fuse

75



